508442545 03/17/2024

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI99395

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Final Bell Holdings Inc.	02/29/2024

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	Final Bell Brand Co.	
Street Address:	7720 Airport Business Pkwy	
City:	Van Nuys	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	91406	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15158572
Application Number:	16100150
Application Number:	29565248
Application Number:	29622678
Application Number:	29780388
Application Number:	29897422
Application Number:	15181336
Application Number:	17201656
Application Number:	18395885
Application Number:	17201417
Application Number:	29666217
Application Number:	29668098

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 3127247395

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3127248874

**Email:** ZFLENER@FLENERIPLAW.COM

Correspondent Name: Zareefa B Flener

Address Line 1: 77 WEST WASHINGTON STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 800

PATENT

REEL: 066802 FRAME: 0277

Address Line 4: Chica	Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60602	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	CS-959	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Zareefa Flener	
SIGNATURE:	Zareefa Flener	
DATE SIGNED:	03/17/2024	

#### **Total Attachments: 21**

source=2024-2-29 FB Inc to FB Brand Co. Assignment Agreement and Exhibits#page1.tif source=2024-2-29 FB Inc to FB Brand Co. Assignment Agreement and Exhibits#page2.tif source=2024-2-29 FB Inc to FB Brand Co. Assignment Agreement and Exhibits#page3.tif source=2024-2-29 FB Inc to FB Brand Co. Assignment Agreement and Exhibits#page4.tif source=2024-2-29 FB Inc to FB Brand Co. Assignment Agreement and Exhibits#page5.tif source=2024-2-29 FB Inc to FB Brand Co. Assignment Agreement and Exhibits#page6.tif source=2024-2-29 FB Inc to FB Brand Co. Assignment Agreement and Exhibits#page7.tif source=2024-2-29 FB Inc to FB Brand Co. Assignment Agreement and Exhibits#page8.tif source=2024-2-29 FB Inc to FB Brand Co. Assignment Agreement and Exhibits#page9.tif source=2024-2-29 FB Inc to FB Brand Co. Assignment Agreement and Exhibits#page10.tif source=2024-2-29 FB Inc to FB Brand Co. Assignment Agreement and Exhibits#page11.tif source=2024-2-29 FB Inc to FB Brand Co. Assignment Agreement and Exhibits#page12.tif source=2024-2-29 FB Inc to FB Brand Co. Assignment Agreement and Exhibits#page13.tif source=2024-2-29 FB Inc to FB Brand Co. Assignment Agreement and Exhibits#page14.tif source=2024-2-29 FB Inc to FB Brand Co. Assignment Agreement and Exhibits#page15.tif source=2024-2-29 FB Inc to FB Brand Co. Assignment Agreement and Exhibits#page16.tif source=2024-2-29 FB Inc to FB Brand Co. Assignment Agreement and Exhibits#page17.tif source=2024-2-29 FB Inc to FB Brand Co. Assignment Agreement and Exhibits#page18.tif source=2024-2-29 FB Inc to FB Brand Co. Assignment Agreement and Exhibits#page19.tif source=2024-2-29 FB Inc to FB Brand Co. Assignment Agreement and Exhibits#page20.tif source=2024-2-29 FB Inc to FB Brand Co. Assignment Agreement and Exhibits#page21.tif

#### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

#### PARTIES TO THE ASSIGNMENT:

Assignor:

Final Bell Holdings Inc. 5440 McConnell Avenue Los Angeles, CA 90066 United States

Assignee:

Final Bell Brand Co. 7720 Airport Business Pkwy Van Nuys, CA 91406

PATENT ASSETS BEING ASSIGNED - SEE EXHIBIT A APPENDED HERETO TRADEMARK ASSETS BEING ASSIGNED - SEE EXHIBIT B APPENDED HERETO DOMAIN NAME ASSETS BEING ASSIGNED - SEE EHIBIT C APPENDED HERETO

WHEREAS, Final Bell Holdings Inc., a Delaware corporation (hereinafter jointly and individually referred to as the "Assignor"), desires to assign and transfer to Final Bell Brand Co., a Delaware corporation (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest in and to its entire patent portfolio including the patents and patent applications identified on EXHIBIT A, appended hereto. Any additional patents and patent applications that the Assignor owns at the time of this Agreement not currently listed in Exhibit A are understood to also be included in Exhibit A and Exhibit A is considered to include the same.

AND WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign and transfer to Assignee its worldwide trademarks including those that are listed in EXHIBIT B appended hereto; and whereas the Assignee is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest thereto, including the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby.

AND WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign and transfer to Assignee its domain name portfolio, including but not limited to those domains that are listed in EXHIBIT C appended hereto (but expressly excluding gswglobalservices.com); and whereas the Assignee is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest thereto, including the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which Assignor hereby expressly acknowledges, the Assignor and the Assignee agree as follows:

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

- 1. Assignor does hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto Assignee, and Assignee accepts, all right, title, and interest that exist today and may exist in the future in and to any and all of the following (collectively, the "Patent Rights"):
  - 1.1 All patent applications and patents listed in Exhibit A as well as any patent applications and patents that Assignor owns at the time of this Agreement not listed in Exhibit A (the "Patent Assets") attached hereto;
  - 1.2 All continuations, divisionals, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, substitute applications, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations, and registrations of the Patent Assets, and all patents and patent applications to which any of the Patent Assets directly or indirectly claim priority, and all patents and patent applications for which any of the Patent Assets directly or indirectly forms a basis for priority;
  - 1.3 All foreign patents, patent applications, and counterparts relating to the Patent Assets and/or any of the forgoing items;
  - 1.4 Inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries described in any of the Patent Assets and/or any of the forgoing items;
  - 1.5 All rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protections, design patent protections, or other governmental grants or issuances of any type related to the Patent Assets and/or any of the foregoing items, including, without limitation, under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement, or understanding;
  - 1.6 All causes of action, past, present, and future, and other enforcement rights under, or on account of, any of the Patent Assets and/or any of the forgoing items including, without limitation, all causes of action and other enforcement rights for damages, injunctive relief, and any other remedies of any kind for past, present and future infringement; and
  - 1.7 All rights to collect unpaid past, present, and future royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the Patent Assets and/or any of the foregoing items.
- 2. Assignor represents that as of the date of this Assignment, the Patent Assets are in good standing and that no rights to the Patent Assets have been conveyed to anyone other than Assignee.

- 3. Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, celificates of invention, utility models or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.
- 4. Assignor will, at the request and expense of Assignee, do all things necessary, proper, or advisable, including without limitation, the execution, acknowledgment, and recordation of specific assignments, oaths, declarations, and other documents, to assist Assignee in obtaining and perfecting the Patent Assets in favor of Assignee; and obtaining, perfecting, sustaining, and/or enforcing the Patent Rights. In the event Assignor is unable or unwilling to do so, Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Assignee, or the Assignee's attorney or agent, to execute on Assignor's behalf substitute statements or other documents required for obtaining and perfecting the Patent Assets in favor of Assignee; and obtaining, perfecting, sustaining, and/or enforcing the Patent Rights.
- 5. Assignor will, at the request and expense of Assignee, do all things necessary, proper, or advisable, to pursue any patent application of the Patent Assets through to registration in any appropriate and desired jurisdiction even after the date of this Agreement. In the event Assignor is unable or unwilling to do so, Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Assignee, or the Assignee's attorney or agent, to execute on Assignor's behalf substitute statements or other documents required for obtaining, perfecting, filing, pursuing, and registering any patent application of the Patent Assets in any appropriate and desired jurisdiction.
- 6. If not already present, Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Assignee, or Assignee's attorney or agent, to insert in Exhibit A the filing date and application number of the Patent Assets when known.
- 7. The terms and conditions of this Assignment of Patent Rights will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives and will be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.
- 8. This Agreement may be executed via electronic signature (DocuSign or equivalent) or in two (2) or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Counterparts may be delivered via facsimile, electronic mail or other transmission method and any counterpart so delivered shall be deemed to have been duly and validly delivered and be valid and effective for all purposes.

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

- 1. Assignor hereby assigns, conveys, and transfers unto Assignee all right, title, and interest in and to, its global trademark portfolio including under the trademarks listed in Exhibit B and any trademark right owned by the Assignor at the time of this Agreement even if not included in Exhibit B (the "Trademark Assets") together with the following:
  - 1.1. all associated common law rights,

- 1.2. the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, and
- 1.3. all rights and privileges granted and secured thereby, including, without limitation, the right to sue and recover for any past or continuing infringement of the Trademark Assets, as well as the right to seek any and all remedies available at law or in equity (collectively referred to as "Trademark Rights").
- 2. All said right, title and interest to the Trademark Assets shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment of the Trademark Assets had not been made.
- 3. Assignor will, at the request and expense of Assignee, do all things necessary, proper, or advisable, including without limitation, the execution, acknowledgment, and recordation of specific assignments, oaths, declarations, and other documents, to assist Assignee in obtaining and perfecting the Trademark Assets in favor of Assignee; and obtaining, perfecting, sustaining, and/or enforcing the Trademark Rights. In the event Assignor is unable or unwilling to do so, Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Assignee, or the Assignee's attorney or agent, to execute on Assignor's behalf substitute statements or other documents required for obtaining and perfecting the Trademark Assets in favor of Assignee; and obtaining, perfecting, sustaining, and/or enforcing the Trademark Rights.
- 4. Assignor will, at the request and expense of Assignee, do all things necessary, proper, or advisable, to pursue any trademark application of the Trademark Assets through to registration in any appropriate and desired jurisdiction even after the date of this Agreement. In the event Assignor is unable or unwilling to do so, Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Assignee, or the Assignee's attorney or agent, to execute on Assignor's behalf substitute statements or other documents required for obtaining, perfecting, filing, pursuing, and registering any trademark application of the Trademark Assets in the appropriate and desired jurisdiction.

#### DOMAIN NAME ASSIGNMENT

- 1. Assignor hereby assigns, conveys, and transfers unto Assignee all right, title, and interest in and to, its domain name portfolio, including the domain names listed in Exhibit Band any registered domain right owned by the Assignor at the time of this Agreement (but expressly excluding gswglobalservices.com) even if not included in Exhibit B (the "Domain Name Assets") together with the following:
  - 4.1. all associated common law or statutory rights throughout the universe,
  - 4.2. the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, and
  - 4.3. all rights and privileges granted and secured thereby, including, without limitation, the right to sue and recover for any past or continuing infringement or confusion of the Domain Name Assets, as well as the right to seek any and all remedies available at law or in equity (collectively referred to as "Domain Name Rights").

- 5. All said right, title and interest to the Domain Name Assets shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment of the Domain Name Assets had not been made.
- 6. Assignor will, at the request and expense of Assignee, do all things necessary, proper, or advisable, including without limitation, the execution, acknowledgment, and recordation of specific assignments, oaths, declarations, and other documents, to assist Assignee in obtaining and perfecting the Domain Name Assets in favor of Assignee; and obtaining, perfecting, sustaining, and/or enforcing the Domain Name Rights. In the event Assignor is unable or unwilling to do so, Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Assignee, or the Assignee's attorney or agent, to execute on Assignor's behalf substitute statements or other documents required for obtaining and perfecting the Domain Name Assets in favor of Assignee; and obtaining, perfecting, sustaining, and/or enforcing the Domain Name Rights.
- 7. Assignor will, at the request and expense of Assignee, do all things necessary, proper, or advisable, to pursue any assignment, registration or renewal of the Domain Name Assets in any appropriate and desired jurisdiction even after the date of this Agreement. In the event Assignor is unable or unwilling to do so, Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Assignee, or the Assignee's attorney or agent, to execute on Assignor's behalf substitute statements or other documents required for the assignment, registration, or renewal of Domain Name Assets in the appropriate and desired jurisdiction.

This Agreement may be executed via electronic signature (DocuSign or equivalent) or in two (2) or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Counterparts may be delivered via facsimile, electronic mail or other transmission method and any counterpart so delivered shall be deemed to have been duly and validly delivered and be valid and effective for all purposes.

Each of the terms and conditions contained in this agreement will be deemed to be separate and severable from each other and if any one or more of the terms and conditions are determined to be invalid or unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, such determination and any consequential severance will not invalidate the remainder of this agreement, which will remain in full force and effect as if such severed terms and conditions had not been made a part thereof.

[the rest of this page intentionally left blank]

125652492\V-3

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF,** the Parties hereto have caused this Intellectual Property Assignment AGREEMENT to be duly executed on their behalf as of the dates set forth below:

#### **ASSIGNOR:**

The undersigned (whose title is supplied below) is authorized to act on behalf of the Assignor

Final Bell Holdings Inc.

Signature: Docusigned by:

Date: 2/29/2024

Print Name: JEREMY GREEN Title: Jeremy Green, President

#### **ASSIGNEE:**

#### Final Bell Brand Co.

ASSIGNEE hereby acknowledges receipt of the entire right, title and interest **in** and to the Patent Rights and the receipt of the entire right, title, and interest **in** and to the Trademark Assets, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademark Assets, and the Domain Name portfolio.

The undersigned (whose title is supplied below) is authorized to act on behalf of the Assignee.

Signature: Austin DeAngelis Date: 2/29/2024

Print Name: AUSTIN DEANGELIS

Title: Director

# EXHIBIT A "PATENT ASSETS"

ITEM	APPLICATION/ PATENT NO.	PATENT TYPE
1	USI 1038360	Utility
2	USD804,091	Design
3	USD871,055	Design
4	USD920,567	Design
5	USD949,783	Design
6	US1 7/201,656	Utility
7	US17/201,417 (abandoned 11/21/2022)	Utility
8	US29/780,388	Design
9	AR94884	Design
10	AR94885	Design
11	AR95034	Design
12	AR95035	Design
13	AU201912025	Design
14	AU201912261	Design
15	AU201913019	Design
16	AU201914423	Design
17	AU2019200679	Utility
18	AU2018264051	Utility
19	BE3458134 (validation of EP3458134)	Utility
20	CA171595	Design
21	CA186972	Design
22	CA187296	Design
23	CA2967745	Utility
24	CN201920241871.0 (CN211434219U)	Utility Model
25	CN201921620154.5 (CN212162831U)	Utility Model
26	CN201520054081.3 (Not Found)	Utility Model
27	CN201630560914.3 (CN304229871S)	Design
28	CN201920353460.0 (CN211798083Ú)	Utility Model
29	CN201930159747.5 (CN305484984S)	Design
30	CN201930195203.4 (CN305841802S)	Design
31	CN201910920554.6 (published as	
	CN111009934A, pending)	Invention
32	CN201910142445.6 (published as	
	CN111000727A, withdrawn 6/9/2023)	Invention
33	EP3458134	Utility
34	EUIPO003471572-0001	Design
35	EUIPO006375580-0001	Design
36	EUIPO006375580-0002	Design
37	EUIPO006396891-0001	Design
38	EUIPO006396891-0002	Design
39	FR3458134 (validation ofEP3458134)	Utility
40	DE3458134 (validation ofEP3458134)	Utility
41	DE402019100421-0001	Design
42	DE402019100421-0002	Design
43	IE3458134 (validation ofEP3458134)	Utility

{00441735.3} 125652492\V-3

44	IL63615	Design
45	IT3458134 (validation ofEP3458134)	Utility
46	JP1649635	Design
47	JP1649636	Design
48	JP1654272	Design
49	JP1654372	Design
50	JP2018-238384	Utility
51	MX59475	Design
52	MX59728	Design
53	MX/a/2018/014220	Utility
54	NZ748604	Utility
55	KRJ0-1053679-0001	Design
56	KR30-1 053679-0002	Design
57	KRJ0-1053739	Design
58	SG30201906440X	Design
59	SG30201906441Y	Design
60	SG30201906501Y	Design
61	SG30201906502T	Design
62	ES3458134 (validation ofEP3458134)	Utility
63	CH3458134 (validation ofEP3458134)	Utility
64	GB3458134 (validation ofEP3458134)	Utility
65	GB6058653	Design
66	GB6058654	Design
67	GB90034715720001	Design
68	GB90063755800001	Design
69	GB90063755800002	Design
70	GB90063968910001	Design
71	GB90063968910002	Design

#### **EXHIBITB**

#### "TRADEMARK ASSETS"

## U.S. Federal <u>Applications and Registration</u>

No.	Serial App. No./Reg. No.	Mark
1	5,938,408	DOSIST logo
2	5,478,678	DOSIST logo
3	6,435,691	DOSIST logo
4	5,578,148	GO420
5	5,578,149	GO420 logo
6	6,269,056	DOSIST
7	6,336,766	DOSIST
8	6,003,181	AROUSE
9	6,435,686	AROUSE
10	6,435,690	PASSION
11	6,634,049	PASSION
12	5,969,382	DOSE DIAL
13	6,662,109	DELIVERING HEALTH & HAPPINESS
14	87/880,995	RELIEF
15	88/359,314	CALM

## U.S. State Trademark <u>Applications and Registrations</u>

No.	App. Serial No./Reg. No.	State	Mark
1.	301219	California	DOSISTLogo
2.	301220	California	DOSISTLogo
3.	301222	California	DOSIST
4.	301151	California	DOSISTLogo
5.	301152	California	DOSIST Logo
6.	301153	California	DOSIST Logo
7.	301159	California	DOSISTLogo
8.	301186	California	DOSISTLogo
9.	301187	California	DOSISTLogo
10.	302245	California	DOSISTLogo
11.	301189	California	DOSISTLogo
12.	301223	California	DOSIST
13.	303611	California	GO420 Logo
14.	303698	California	BLISS
15.	303699	California	SLEEP
16.	303700	California	CALM

{00441735.3} 125652492\V-3

17.	303701	California	RELIEF
18.	303701	California	
	303704	California	AROUSE
19.			PASSION
20.	Pending Application	California	DOSISTLogo
21.	Pending Application	California	DOSIST
22.	T19000000084	Florida	SLEEP
23.	T19000000089	Florida	RELIEF
24.	T1 9000000085	Florida	BLISS
25.	T19000000086	Florida	CALM
26.	T1 9000000080	Florida	DOSIST
27.	T1 9000000082	Florida	DOSIST
28.	T19000000076	Florida	DOSIST
29.	T1 9000000077	Florida	DOSIST
30.	T1 90000000083	Florida	DOSIST
31.	T19000000078	Florida	DOSISTLogo
32.	T190000000079	Florida	DOSISTLogo
33.	T19000000087	Florida	DOSISTLogo
34.	T19000000081	Florida	DOSISTLogo
35.	T19000000088	Florida	DOSISTLogo
36.	T19000000090	Florida	DOSIST
37.	T19000000075	Florida	DOSIST
38.	T20000000107	Florida	PASSION
39.	E0255582019-0	Nevada	BLISS
40.	E0255602019-4	Nevada	SLEEP
41.	E0255622019-6	Nevada	CALM
42.	E0255652019-9	Nevada	RELIEF
43.	E0255732019-9	Nevada	PASSION
44.	E0255742019-0	Nevada	AROUSE
45.	E0255752019-1	Nevada	DOSIST
46.	E0255782019-4	Nevada	DOSISTLogo
47.	R33477	New York	BLISS
48.	R33483	New York	SLEEP
49.	R33482	New York	CALM
SO.	R33481	New York	RELIEF
51.	R33480	New York	PASSION
52.	R33479	New York	AROUSE
53.	R33478	New York	DOSIST
54.	R33476	New York	DOSISTLogo
55.	9110280	Arizona	BLISS
56.	9110282	Arizona	CALM
57.	9110283	Arizona	SLEEP
58.	9110284	Arizona	RELIEF
59.	9110286	Arizona	PASSION
60.	9110290	Arizona	AROUSE
61.	9119638	Arizona	DOSIST Logo
62.	25796	New Jersey	BLISS
63.	25788	New Jersey	CALM

64.	25789	New Jersey	SLEEP
65.	25790	New Jersey	RELIEF
66.	25791	New Jersey	PASSION
67.	25792	New Jersey	AROUSE
68.	25793	New Jersey	DOSIST
69.	25795	New Jersey	DOSIST Logo
70.	88152	Massachusetts	PASSION
71.	88154	Massachusetts	AROUSE
72.	88153	Massachusetts	DOSIST
73.	88151	Massachusetts	DOSISTLogo
74.	113113	Illinois	BLISS
75.	113115	Illinois	CALM
76.	113114	Illinois	SLEEP
77.	113116	Illinois	RELIEF
78.	113117	Illinois	PASSION
79.	113118	Illinois	AROUSE
80.	113119	Illinois	DOSIST
81.	113120	Illinois	DOSIST Logo
82.	802355446	Michigan	BLISS ESSENTIAL OIL VAPORIZER
83.	802355472	Michigan	SLEEP ESSENTIAL OIL VAPORIZER
84.	802355429	Michigan	CALM ESSENTIAL OIL VAPORIZER
85.	802355427	Michigan	RELIEF ESSENTIAL OIL VAPORIZER
86.	802355457	Michigan	PASSION ESSENTIAL OIL VAPORIZER
87.	802355421	Michigan	AROUSE ESSENTIAL OIL VAPORIZER
88.	802355902	Michigan	DOSIST
89.	802354397	Michigan	DOSISTLogo
90.	20191472314	Colorado	BLISS
91.	20191472589	Colorado	CALM
92.	20191472413	Colorado	SLEEP
93.	20191472661	Colorado	RELIEF
94.	20191472716	Colorado	PASSION
95.	20191472776	Colorado	AROUSE
96.	20191472937	Colorado	DOSIST
97.	20191472996	Colorado	DOSISTLogo
98.	50498	Oregon	BLISS
99.	50499	Oregon	SLEEP
	50500	Oregon	CALM
	50501	Oregon	RELIEF
	50502	Oregon	PASSION
	50503	Oregon	AROUSE
	50504	Oregon	DOSIST
105	50505	Oregon	DOSIST Logo

400	1070605	XX 1 .	DI 100
106	1079625	Washington	BLISS
107	1079624	Washington	SLEEP
	1079623	Washington	CALM
	1079622	Washington	RELIEF
	1079621	Washington	PASSION
	1079626	Washington	AROUSE
	1079627	Washington	DOSIST
	1079628	Washington	DOSISTLogo
	39465362	Connecticut	BLISS
	39465361	Connecticut	SLEEP
	39465359	Connecticut	CALM
	39465360	Connecticut	RELIEF
	39465358	Connecticut	PASSION
	39465354	Connecticut	AROUSE
	39465356	Connecticut	DOSIST
121	39465357	Connecticut	DOSISTLogo
	4224074	Hawaii	SLEEP
	4224077	Hawaii	AROUSE
	4224075	Hawaii	DOSIST
	4224753	Hawaii	DOSISTLogo
	2019-0212	Maryland	SLEEP
	2019-0213	Maryland	BLISS
	2019-0217	Maryland	SLEEP
	2019-0218	Maryland	CALM
	2019-0214	Maryland	RELIEF
131	2019-0215 2019-0216	Maryland	PASSION
132 133	2019-0210	Maryland Maryland	AROUSE DOSIST
	4341084	Ohio	BLISS
	4341083	Ohio	SLEEP
	4341082	Ohio	CALM
	4341081	Ohio	RELIEF
	4341080	Ohio	PASSION
	4341079	Ohio	AROUSE
	4341075	Ohio	DOSIST
141	4341078	Ohio	DOSISTLogo
	6897560	Pennsylvania	BLISS
	6897554	Pennsylvania	SLEEP
	6897547	Pennsylvania	CALM
<b>—</b>	6897550	Pennsylvania	RELIEF
	6897561	Pennsylvania	PASSION
147	6897558	Pennsylvania	AROUSE
	6897565	Pennsylvania	DOSIST
	933709570004	Texas	AROUSE
	933709570003	Texas	DOSIST
151	12951	Virginia	BLISS
152	12950	Virginia	SLEEP
172	12,500	, 11511114	NEEDI

153	12949	Virginia	CALM
	12946	Virginia	RELIEF
	12953	Virginia	PASSION
156	12948	Virginia	AROUSE
157	12952	Virginia	DOSIST
	12945	Virginia	DOSISTLogo
159	10108683	Alaska	BLISS
	10108688	Alaska	SLEEP
161	10108691	Alaska	CALM
162	10108681	Alaska	RELIEF
163	10108692	Alaska	PASSION
164	10108689	Alaska	AROUSE
165	10108687	Alaska	DOSIST
166	10108676	Alaska	DOSISTLogo
167	20190020008	Delaware	BLISS
168	20190020001	Delaware	SLEEP
169	20190020003	Delaware	CALM
170	20190020002	Delaware	RELIEF
171	20190020004	Delaware	PASSION
172	20190020005	Delaware	AROUSE
173	20190020006	Delaware	DOSIST
174	20190020007	Delaware	DOSISTLogo
	T-29681	Georgia	BLISS
	T-29687	Georgia	SLEEP
177	T-29682	Georgia	CALM
178	T-29686	Georgia	RELIEF
	T-29685	Georgia	PASSION
	T-29680	Georgia	AROUSE
181	T-29684	Georgia	DOSIST
	T-29683	Georgia	DOSISTLogo
	27540	Idaho	BLISS
	27938	Idaho	SLEEP
	27937	Idaho	CALM
	27939	Idaho	RELIEF
	27941 27940	Idaho Idaho	PASSION AROUSE
	27936	Idaho	DOSIST
	27935	Idaho	DOSISTLogo
190	2019000025292	Indiana	BLISS
		Indiana	SLEEP
193	2019000025291	Indiana	CALM
194	2019000025294	Indiana	RELIEF
	2019000025297	Indiana	PASSION
	2019000025295	Indiana	AROUSE
197	2019000025298	Indiana	DOSIST
	2019000025296	Indiana	DOSISTLogo
	19436	Kentucky	BLISS
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

200	19435	Kentucky	SLEEP
200	19437	Kentucky	CALM
	19438	Kentucky	RELIEF
	19439	Kentucky	PASSION
	19434	Kentucky	AROUSE
	19440	Kentucky	DOSIST
	19441	Kentucky	DOSISTLogo
	71-1675	Louisiana	BLISS
	71-1673	Louisiana	SLEEP
	71-1665	Louisiana	CALM
	71-1672	Louisiana	RELIEF
	71-1674	Louisiana	PASSION
	71-1677	Louisiana	AROUSE
	71-1676	Louisiana	DOSIST
L	71-1678	Louisiana	DOSISTLogo
	20190203	Maine	SLEEP
	20190202	Maine	RELIEF
	20190201	Maine	PASSION
	20190198	Maine	AROUSE
	20190199		
	20190200		
	1086578000055		
	1086578000084	MaineDOSISTMaineDOSISTLogoMinnesotaSLEEPMinnesotaCALMMinnesotaRELIEFMinnesotaAROUSEMinnesotaDOSIST	
	1086578000071		
	1086578000068		
	108657000097		
	1086578000097	Minnesota	DOSISTLogo
	46665	Mississippi	BLISS
	46666	Mississippi	SLEEP
	46668	Mississippi	CALM
	46663	Mississippi	RELIEF
	46667	Mississippi	PASSION
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	46669	Mississippi	AROUSE
	46656	Mississippi	DOSIST
	46657	Mississippi	DOSISTLogo
	20942	Missouri	BLISS
		111000 011	
236	20946	Missouri	SLEEP
237	20940	Missouri	CALM
238	20945	Missouri	RELIEF
239	20944	Missouri	PASSION
240	20943	Missouri	AROUSE
	20941	Missouri	DOSIST
	20939	Missouri	DOSISTLogo
2 12			

2/13	92420190151	Montana	BLISS
	92320190153	Montana	SLEEP
	92320190152	Montana	CALM
	92420190154	Montana	RELIEF
	92420190156	Montana	PASSION
	92420190155	Montana	AROUSE
	92420190157	Montana	DOSIST
	92420190159	Montana	DOSISTLogo
251	1909219085	Montana	BLISS
	1909219467	Montana	SLEEP
	1909219459	Montana	CALM
	1909219061	Montana	RELIEF
	1909219243	Montana	PASSION
	1909219329	Montana	AROUSE
257	1909219472	Montana	DOSIST
258	1909219053	Montana	DOSISTLogo
259	6754	New Hampshire	BLISS
260	6760	New Hampshire	SLEEP
261	6755	New Hampshire	CALM
262	6759	New Hampshire	RELIEF
263	6758	New Hampshire	PASSION
264	6753	New Hampshire	AROUSE
265		New Hampshire	DOSIST
	6757	New Hampshire	DOSISTLogo
267	2847671	North Dakota	DOSIST
268	2842343	No1ih Dakota	DOSISTLogo
269		Oklahoma	BLISS
270		Oklahoma	SLEEP
271	12792966	Oklahoma	CALM
272	12792965	Oklahoma	RELIEF
273	12792959	Oklahoma	PASSION
	12792963	Oklahoma	AROUSE
	12792958	Oklahoma	DOSIST
276	12792957 201906009	Oklahoma  Dhada Island	DOSISTLogo BLISS
278		Rhode Island Rhode Island	
	201906010	Rhode Island Rhode Island	SLEEP
	201906008	Rhode Island Rhode Island	CALM RELIEF
281	201906012	Rhode Island Rhode Island	PASSION
	201906013	Rhode Island Rhode Island	AROUSE
	201906015	Rhode Island Rhode Island	DOSIST
	201906014	Rhode Island Rhode Island	DOSISTLogo
	234008	South Carolina	SLEEP
	234009	South Carolina	CALM
	234010	South Carolina	RELIEF
	234013	South Carolina	PASSION
	234011	South Carolina	AROUSE
		I	I

290	234012	South Carolina	DOSIST
291	234014	South Carolina	DOSIST Logo
292	57036	Tennessee	BLISS
293	57038	Tennessee	SLEEP
294	57034	Tennessee	CALM
295	57039	Tennessee	RELIEF
296	57037	Tennessee	PASSION
297	57033	Tennessee	AROUSE
298	57035	Tennessee	DOSIST
299	57040	Tennessee	DOSISTLogo
300	11334271-0190	Utah	BLISS
301	11334375-0190	Utah	SLEEP
302	11336509-0190	Utah	RELIEF
303	11336603-0190	Utah	PASSION
304	11336566-0190	Utah	AROUSE
305	11337983-0190	Utah	DOSIST
306	11338062-0190	Utah	DOSISTLogo
307	M0009058	Vermont	BLISS
308	M0009061	Vermont	SLEEP
309	M0009059	Vermont	CALM
310	M0009060	Vermont	RELIEF
311	M0009063	Vermont	PASSION
312	M0009062	Vermont	AROUSE
313	M0009064	Vermont	DOSIST
	M0009065	Vermont	DOSISTLogo
315	1008763	West Virginia	BLISS
316	1008761	West Virginia	SLEEP
317	1008760	West Virginia	CALM
318	1008759	West Virginia	RELIEF
319	1008756	West Virginia	PASSION
320	1008758	West Virginia	AROUSE
321	1008757	West Virginia	DOSIST
322	1008762	West Virginia	DOSISTLogo
323	2019-000860710	Wyoming	SLEEP
324	2019-000860704	Wyoming	CALM
325	2019-000860708	Wyoming	RELIEF
326	2019-000860713	Wyoming PASSION	
327	2019-000860658	Wyoming	AROUSE
328	2019-000860701	Wyoming	DOSIST
329	2019-000860671	Wyoming	DOSISTLogo

### International Trademark Applications and Registrations

{00441735.3} 125652492\V-3

No.	App. Serial No./Reg. No.	Country	Mark
1	1899509	Mexico	DOSIST logo
2	1899506	Mexico	DOSIST logo
3	1,088,080	Canada	DOSIST logo
4	1,079,148	Canada	SMALL IN SIZE.BIG IN HEALTH
5	1,103,950	Canada	DOSIST
6	1,925,721	Canada	BLISS
7	1,123,701	Canada	CALM
8	1,925,732	Canada	RELIEF
9	1,110,779	Canada	AROUSE
10	1,964,038	Canada	PASSION
11	1,964,034	Canada	AROUSE
12	1,969,752	Canada	SOOTHE
13	1,968,184	Canada	SLEEP
14	1,970,016	Canada	REST
15	1,968,300	Canada	CALM
16	1,968,297	Canada	RELIEF
17	1,969,551	Canada	CONTROL
18	1,969,540	Canada	RECOVER
19	1,964,027	Canada	DOSIST
20	1,964,029	Canada	DOSIST logo
21	1,970,325	Canada	REDUCE
22	917432690	Brazil	DOSIST
23	917432738	Brazil	DOSIST
24	917432746	Brazil	DOSIST
25	917432789	Brazil	DOSIST
26	917432800	Brazil	DOSIST
27	917432673	Brazil	DOSIST logo
28	917432720	Brazil	DOSIST logo
29	917432770	Brazil	DOSIST logo
30	917432819	Brazil	DOSIST logo
31	917432827	Brazil	DOSIST logo
32	1121069	New Zealand	DOSIST
33	1121070	New Zealand	DOSIST logo
34	31919476	China	DOSIST
35	1319726	Chile	DOSIST
36	40-1609016	South Korea	DOSIST
37	6297068	Japan	DOSIST
38	6297069	Japan	DOSIST logo
39	1849073	Australia	DOSIST logo
40	2010513	Australia	DOSIST

41	294941	Israel	DOSIST logo	
42	316819	Israel	DOSIST	
43	17886562	EU	DOSIST	
44	018069830	EU	CALM	
45	18069833	EU	CALM stylized	
46	1678911	EU	DOSIST logo	
47	18071440	EU	PASSION	
48	18071441	EU	PASSION stylized	
49	18069855	EU	AROUSE	
50	18069856	EU	AROUSE stylized	
51	UK00003402576	UK	CALM	
52	UK00003402582	UK	CALM stylized	
53	UK00003400659	UK	SLEEP	
54	UK00003408961	UK	AROUSE	
55	UK00003400663	UK	SLEEP stylized	
56	UK00003408963	UK	AROUSE stylized	~~~
57	UK00003400761	UK	RELIEF	
59	UK00003400766	UK	RELIEF stylized	
60	UK00003400723	UK	PASSION	
61	UK00003400719	UK	PASSION stylized	

#### **EXHIBIT C**

#### "DOMAIN NAME ASSETS"

**Domain Name: dosisthealth.com** 

Registry Domain ID: 2594237232\_DOMAIN\_COM-VRSN

Registrar WHOIS Server: whois.godaddy.com Registrar URL: https://www.godaddy.com Updated Date: 2023-03-03T15:34:082 Creation Date: 2021-02-26T14:14:392

Registrar Registration Expiration Date: 2024-02-26T14:14:392

Registrar: GoDaddy.com, LLC

Registrant Organization: Domains By Proxy, LLC

Domain Name: dosist.com

Registry Domain ID: 2167132055\_DOMAIN\_COM-VRSN

Registrar WHOIS Server: whois.godaddy.com Registrar URL: https://www.godaddy.com Updated Date: 2022-09-30T15:29:162 Creation Date: 2017-09-25T08:52:472

Registrar Registration Expiration Date: 2024-09-25T08:52:472

Registrar: GoDaddy.com, LLC

Registrant Organization: Domains By Proxy, LLC

{00441735.3} 125652492\V-3

# **EXHIBIT D Confirmatory Assignment Documents**

[the rest of this page intentionally left blank]

{00441735.3) 125652492\V-3